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January 13, 2016 
 
 
Senate Finance – Transportation and Public Safety Budget Division 
Senator D. Scott Dibble, Chair 
sen.scott.dibble@senate.mn 
 
Senator John C. Pederson, Ranking Minority Member  
sen.john.pederson@senate.mn 
 
Senate Finance Judiciary Budget Division 
Senator Ron Latz, Chair 
sen.ron.latz@senate.mn 
 
Senator Warren Limmer, Ranking Minority Member 
Sen.warren.limmer@senate.mn 
 
House Public Safety and Crime Prevention Policy and Finance Committee 
Representative Tony Cornish, Chair 
Rep.tony.cornish@house.mn 
 
Representative Debra Hilstrom, DFL Lead 
Rep.debra.hilstrom@house.mn 
 
 
Subject: Annual Submission of Rulemaking Docket and Official Rulemaking Record, as 

Required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 14.116(a) 
 
Dear Legislators: 
 
In 2012, the Legislature amended Minnesota Statutes, section 14.116 to include the following 
requirement: 

“(a) By January 15 each year, each agency must submit its rulemaking docket 
maintained under section 14.366, and the official rulemaking record required 
under section 14.365 for any rule adopted during the preceding calendar year, to 
the chairs and ranking minority members of the legislative policy and budget 
committees with jurisdiction over the subject matter of the proposed rule.” 

Accordingly, the Minnesota Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training (POST Board) does 
not have a current rulemaking docket at this time.  
 
However, the POST Board completed one rulemaking project in 2015, the Official Rulemaking 
Records for which appear on the Revisor’s website at the following links: 
 

1. Adopted Exempt Permanent Rules Relating to Part-Time Peace Officers, Minnesota 
Rules, Chapter 6700 Revisor’s ID R-4341, effective 11/16/2015. 

Minnesota Board 
of Peace Officer 
Standards and Training 

1600 University Avenue, Suite 200 
St. Paul, MN 55104-3825 
(651) 643-3060 • Fax (651) 643-3072 
www.post.state.mn.us 

This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library 
as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/lrl.asp 
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Please note that you also have access to the key documents for any agency rulemaking at the 
Revisor’s website, http://www.revisor.mn.gov/rules/rule_search.php. The relatively new 
database is entitled, “Minnesota Rule Status—Basic Search.” Among other options, you can 
search the State rulemaking documents by agency, keyword, rule type, dates, or statutory 
authority. You can open documents related to an adopted rule, or the documents already made 
public for a rule that is still being adopted. 

If you have any questions about these submissions, please contact me at 651-201-7788 or 
nathan.gove@state.mn.us.  
 
Yours very truly, 
 
/s/ 
Nathan R. Gove 
Executive Director 
MN POST Board 
 
Enclosure:  Office of Administrative Hearings Invoice 
 
cc:  Rulemaking Record 
 
 
 



MINNESOTA 

DAH 
OFFICE OF 
AOMIMISTRATIVl 
HtARtNGS 

October 31, 2015 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

P.O. BOX 64620 
ST. PAUL, MN 55164-0620 

MN Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training (MN DPS) 
Attn Accounty Payable 

Invoice Number: 495336 

1600 University Ave W. Suite 200 
Saint Paul, MN 55104 

ClienUMatter No: 9007-32877 

RE: In the Matter of the Proposed Exempt Rules of the Minnesota Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training 
Governing Part-Time Peace Officer Licensing 

Professional Services Hours 

10/06/2015 JO Review Exempt Rules 0.90 

10/06/2015 JO Review Exempt Rules 2.30 

10/06/2015 ELL Peer Review 0.40 

10/07/2015 JO Review Exempt Rules 6.80 

10/08/2015 JO Review Exempt Rules 3.50 

10/08/2015 ELL Peer Review 1.30 

10/09/2015 JO Review Exempt Rules 1.80 

10/13/2015 JO Prepare Final Report/Order 1.70 

10/30/2015 JO Review Exempt Rules 1.60 

Total Professional Services 20.30 

Expenses 

10/05/2015 Filing Fee 

Total Expenses 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 

Timekeeper Summary 

Hours Rate 
Lipman, Eric L., Administrative Law Judge 

Oxley, Jeffery, Administrative Law Judge 
1.70 

18.60 

$120.00 

$120.00 

Questions regarding this invoice, please call: 

Laurie Folske 
Laurie.Folske@state.mn.us 
Telephone: 651-361-7899 
Fax: 651-539-0300 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

Amount 

$108.00 

$276.00 

$48.00 

$816.00 

$420.00 

$156.00 

$216.00 

$204.00 

$192.00 

$2,436.00 

$50.00 

$50.00 

$2,486.00 

Amount 

$204.00 

$2,232.00 
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