This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/lrl.asp



Minnesota Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training 1600 University Avenue, Suite 200 St. Paul, MN 55104-3825 (651) 643-3060 • Fax (651) 643-3072 www.post.state.mn.us

January 13, 2016

Senate Finance – Transportation and Public Safety Budget Division Senator D. Scott Dibble, Chair sen.scott.dibble@senate.mn

Senator John C. Pederson, Ranking Minority Member <u>sen.john.pederson@senate.mn</u>

Senate Finance Judiciary Budget Division Senator Ron Latz, Chair sen.ron.latz@senate.mn

Senator Warren Limmer, Ranking Minority Member <u>Sen.warren.limmer@senate.mn</u>

House Public Safety and Crime Prevention Policy and Finance Committee Representative Tony Cornish, Chair <u>Rep.tony.cornish@house.mn</u>

Representative Debra Hilstrom, DFL Lead Rep.debra.hilstrom@house.mn

Subject: Annual Submission of Rulemaking Docket and Official Rulemaking Record, as Required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 14.116(a)

Dear Legislators:

In 2012, the Legislature amended Minnesota Statutes, section 14.116 to include the following requirement:

"(a) By January 15 each year, each agency must submit its rulemaking docket maintained under section <u>14.366</u>, and the official rulemaking record required under section <u>14.365</u> for any rule adopted during the preceding calendar year, to the chairs and ranking minority members of the legislative policy and budget committees with jurisdiction over the subject matter of the proposed rule."

Accordingly, the Minnesota Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training (POST Board) does not have a current rulemaking docket at this time.

However, the POST Board completed one rulemaking project in 2015, the Official Rulemaking Records for which appear on the Revisor's website at the following links:

1. Adopted Exempt Permanent Rules Relating to Part-Time Peace Officers, Minnesota Rules, Chapter 6700 <u>Revisor's ID R-4341</u>, effective 11/16/2015.

January 13, 2016 Page 2

Please note that you also have access to the key documents for any agency rulemaking at the Revisor's website, <u>http://www.revisor.mn.gov/rules/rule_search.php</u>. The relatively new database is entitled, "Minnesota Rule Status—Basic Search." Among other options, you can search the State rulemaking documents by agency, keyword, rule type, dates, or statutory authority. You can open documents related to an adopted rule, or the documents already made public for a rule that is still being adopted.

If you have any questions about these submissions, please contact me at 651-201-7788 or <u>nathan.gove@state.mn.us</u>.

Yours very truly,

/s/ Nathan R. Gove Executive Director MN POST Board

Enclosure: Office of Administrative Hearings Invoice

cc: Rulemaking Record



STATE OF MINNESOTA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

P.O. BOX 64620 ST. PAUL, MN 55164-0620

October 31, 2015

MN Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training (MN DPS) Attn Accounty Payable 1600 University Ave W. Suite 200 Saint Paul, MN 55104

Client/Matter No: 9007-32877

RE: In the Matter of the Proposed Exempt Rules of the Minnesota Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training Governing Part-Time Peace Officer Licensing

	Profes	sional Services	Hours	Amount
10/06/2015	JO	Review Exempt Rules	0.90	\$108.00
10/06/2015	JO	Review Exempt Rules	2.30	\$276.00
10/06/2015	ELL	Peer Review	0.40	\$48.00
10/07/2015	JO	Review Exempt Rules	6.80	\$816.00
10/08/2015	JO	Review Exempt Rules	3.50	\$420.00
10/08/2015	ELL	Peer Review	1.30	\$156.00
10/09/2015	JO	Review Exempt Rules	1.80	\$216.00
10/13/2015	JO	Prepare Final Report/Order	1.70	\$204.00
10/30/2015	JO	Review Exempt Rules	1.60	\$192.00
		Total Professional Services	20.30	\$2,436.00
	Exper	ISES		
10/05/2015		Filing Fee		\$50.00
		\$50.00		

TOTAL A	TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:		\$2,486.00
ekeeper Summary			
		D-4-	.

	Hours	Rate	Amount
Lipman, Eric L., Administrative Law Judge	1.70	\$120.00	\$204.00
Oxley, Jeffery, Administrative Law Judge	18.60	\$120.00	\$2,232.00

Laurie Folske Laurie.Folske@state.mn.us Telephone: 651-361-7899 Fax: 651-539-0300

Questions regarding this invoice, please call:

Invoice Number: 495336